1
dc1721aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC1721A-A
 DESCRIPTION
LTC4000EGN/LTC3789EGN
14.6V, 5A Battery Charger with 6VIN
to 36VIN Buck-Boost Converter
Demonstration circuit 1721A-A is a 14.6V, 5A battery

90
80
2.5 4.51.5 3.5 5.5
dc1721aa F03
VIN = 6V
VIN = 15V
VIN = 24V
VIN = 36V
5
dc1721aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC1721A-A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 CL, CBAT Capacitor, X5R, 2.2μF, 25V, 20%, 0805 AVX, 08053D225MAT2A
2 2 C24, CBIAS Capacitor, X7R, 1μF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 0603YC105KAT2A
3 3 CC2, C14, CTMR Capacitor, X7R, 0.1μF, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C104KAT2A
4 3 CIIMON, CIBMON, C19 Capacitor, C0G, 1000pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A102JAT2A
5 2 C15, CIN Capacitor, X7R, 1μF, 50V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12105C105KAT2A
6 2 CIN1, CIN2 Capacitor, Alum, HVH, 56μF, 50V Sun Electronics, 50HVH56M
7 2 COUT1, COUT2 Capacitor, OS-CON, 150μF, 20V, 20% Sanyo, 20SVP150M
8 1 CSS Capacitor, X7R, 0.022μF, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C223KAT2A
9 4 C1, C2, C16, C17 Capacitor, X5R, 22μF, 25V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12103D226KAT2A
10 2 C4, C22 Capacitor, X7R, 0.22μF, 16V, 10%, 0603 Taiyo Yuden, EMK107BJ224KA
11 4 C5, C6, C9, C25 Capacitor, X7R, 3.3μF, 50V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12105C335KAT2A
12 1 C10 Capacitor, X5R, 2.2μF, 6.3V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 06036D225MAT2A
13 1 C12 Capacitor, NPO, 390pF, 100V, 5%, 1206 AVX, 12061A391JAT2A
14 1 C13 Capacitor, NPO, 1.8nF, 100V, 5%, 1206 AVX, 12061A182JAT2A
15 1 C18 Capacitor, X7R, 10μF, 10V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 1206ZC106KAT2A
16 1 C33 Capacitor, X5R, 4.7μF, 10V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD475MAT2A
17 2 C34, C35 Capacitor, X7R, 10nF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033C103JAT2A
18 1 D2 Diode, Switch, 75V, 350mW, SOT23-3 Diode Inc., BAS16-7-F
19 2 D4, D7 Diode, Schottky, 1A, 60V, POWERDI123 Diode Inc., DFLS160-7
20 2 D5, D6 Diode, Schottky, 40V, 2A, SMA Diode Inc., B240A-13-F
21 1 D9 Diode, Zener, SM, BZT52C3V0, SOD323 Diodes, BZT52C3V0
22 1 D10 Diode, Zener, 5.6V, 500mW, SOD123 Diode Inc., BZT52C5V6
23 1 F1 FUSE, 6.3A 32V, T-Lag, 1206, SMD Cooper Bussman, 3216TD6.3-R
24 1 LED2 LED, Dual Red/Green LiteOn, LTST-C155KGJRKT
25 1 L1 Inductor, 4.7μH Toko, FDA1254-4R7M
26 2 Q2, Q4 MOSFET N-Channel, 40V, POWERPAK-8 Vishay, SiR422DP-T1-GE3
27 2 Q3, Q5 MOSFET N-Channel, 20V, POWERPAK-8 Vishay, SiR496DP-T1-GE3
28 2 Q6, Q7 MOSFET P-Channel, 30V, 1206-8 ChipFET Vishay, Si7135DP
29 1 Q8 Small Signal MOSFET On Semi, 2N7002LT1G
30 3 ROFB1, RBFB1, R45 Resistor, Chip, 1M, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06031M00FKEA
31 2 ROFB2, RBFB2 Resistor, Chip, 84.5k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060384K5FKEA
32 1 RCL Resistor, Chip, 24k, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060324KJKEA
33 1 RIL Resistor, Chip, 18.2k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060318K2FKEA
34 1 RCS Sensor Resistor, 0.01Ω, 1W, 2%, 1508 SMD Susumu, RL3720WT-R010-G
6
dc1721aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC1721A-A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
35 5 R24, R48, R60, RCX, RVM2 Resistor, Chip, 10k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Yageo, RC0603FR-0710KL
36 1 RC1 Resistor, Chip, 14.7k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Yageo, RC0603FR-0714K7L
37 1 RFB1 Resistor, Chip, 154k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603154KFKEA
38 1 RFB2 Resistor, Chip, 8.06k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06038K06FKEA
39 1 RVM1 Resistor, Chip, 36.5k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060336K5FKEA
40 2 R7, R49 Resistor, Chip, 100k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603100KFKEA
41 1 RNTC2 Thermistor, NTC, 10kΩ, 5%, 0603 Vishay, NTHS0603N02N1002J
42 1 R1 Resistor, Chip, 5.6Ω, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06035R60JNEA
43 4 R3, R4, R13, R14 Resistor, Chip, 100Ω, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603100RJNEA
44 1 R5 Resistor, Chip, 15Ω, 0.125W, 5%, 0805 Vishay, CRCW080515R0JNEA
45 2 R8, R11 Resistor, Chip, 100Ω, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060310R0JNEA
46 2 R9, R10 Resistor, Chip, 1.24k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06031K24FKEA
47 2 R2, R18 Sensor Resistor, 0.008Ω, 1W, 2%, 1508, SMD Susumu, RL3720WT-R008-G
48 1 R20 Sensor Resistor, 0.004Ω, 1W, 2%, 1508, SMD Susumu, RL3720WT-R004-G
49 1 R21 Resistor, Chip, 121k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603121KFKEA
50 4 R25, R51, R52, R54 Resistor, 0Ω, 1/16W, 1A, 0603 Yageo, RC0603FR-070RL
51 1 R28 Resistor, Chip, 5.6Ω, 5%, 1206 Vishay, CRCW12065R60JNEA
52 1 R29 Resistor, Chip, 3.6Ω, 5%, 1206 Yageo, RC1206JR-073R6L
53 1 R44 Resistor, Chip, 38.3k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060338K3FKEA
54 1 R46 Resistor, Chip, 2.2k, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06032K2JKEA
55 1 R47 Resistor, Chip, 4.7k, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06034K7JKEA
56 1 R50 Resistor, Chip, 20k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060320K0FKEA
57 1 U1 IC,Voltage Regulator Linear Technology, LTC3789EGN#PBF
58 1 U2 IC, LTC4000EGN, 28-Pin SSOP Linear Technology, LTC4000EGN#PBF
59 1 U3 NANOPWR Comparator, MSOP8 Linear Technology, LTC1540CMS8#PBF
7
dc1721aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC1721A-A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Circuit Components
1 0 CF1, CC1, R6, C7, C8, C11,
R12, R22, R27, R30, R38, R39,
R40, R41, R53, R61, CNTC,
CF, CCX
OPT, 0603
2 0 CIN3, CIN4 OPT
3 0 C3, C23, C26, C27 OPT, 1210
4 0 D8, D11 OPT
5 1 Q9 Small Signal MOSFET On Semi, 2N7002LT1G
6 0 Q10 OPT
7 1 RNTC3 Thermistor, NTC, 10kΩ, 5%, 0603 Vishay, NTHS0603N02N1002J
8 0 R42, R43 OPT
9 1 R55 Resistor, Chip, 10k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Yageo, RC0603FR-0710KL
10 1 R56 Resistor, Chip, 68.1k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060368K1FKEA
11 1 R57 Resistor, Chip, 20k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060320K0FKEA
12 1 R58 Resistor, Chip, 38.3k, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060338K3FKEA
13 1 R59 Resistor, Chip, 1M, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06031M00FKEA
14 1 U4 NANOPWR Comparator, MSOP8 Linear Technology, LTC1540CMS8#PBF